
 
 

Council Request Update 
April 5, 2018 

 
 
Council Request: 18-027 
Requested by: Council Member Barrentine 
Request: Hotel/Motel Inspections and Length of Stay. 
Assigned to: Police Department 
Response: Please see the attached from Fire Marshal Laura Herblan. 
 
Council Request: 18-028 
Requested by: Council Member Barrentine 
Request: Asked for the process utilized for a citizen to correct a police report that they believe 
contains errors. 
Assigned to: Police Department 
Response: Please see the attached from Commander Kelly Martin. 
 
Council Request: 18-032 
Requested by: Council Member Cuesta 
Request: A request for Code Enforcement to inspect various properties. 
Assigned to: Police Department 
Response: Please see the attached from Code Enforcement Supervisor David Lewis. 
 



 
 
 

 

To:   Chief Collins 

From:  Fire Marshal Laura Herblan 

Date:  4/4/2018 

Re: Council Communication Response - Hotel / Motel Inspections and Length of    
Stay 

In November 2015, the City of Englewood approved Ordinance No. 51, which established business 
and licensing regulations, for the licensing and regulation of Hotel and Motel services within the 
City of Englewood; attached is copy of Ordinance No. 51 and a link to the Englewood Municipal 
Code, Chapter 30, Title 5: 
https://library.municode.com/co/englewood/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT5BULIRE_CH30HO
MOSE_5-30-2LIRE 

 

A condition of the license is an inspection by the Fire Marshal’s Office and Chief Building Code 
Official. 

(Ord. 51-15 § 1)  

5-30-4: - Special Conditions and Restrictions of the License. 

D.  
The Fire Marshal and Chief Building Code Official shall inspect the hotel/motel prior to issuance or 
renewal of a license. A license or renewal shall not be issued until the hotel/motel is in compliance 
with all provisions of the Englewood Municipal Code and associated fire and building codes 
adopted by the City.  

Annual licensing inspections conducted at the Hotel / Motels are coordinated originally by the 
Fire Marshal’s Office and consist of a collaborative effort that originally also includes the Code 
Enforcement, Impact and the Building Division. 

The Fire Marshal’s Office has conducted the following Hotel/Motel inspections*: 

*For this Council Communication Response, the following inspection details represent that solely of the Fire 
Marshal’s Office. 

3020 S Broadway-  6/17/2015, 3/17/2016, 7/27/2017, 12/12/2017, 3/18/2018 
3850 S Broadway-  4/16/2016, 7/28/2016, 10/14/2016, 7/27/2017, 9/29/2017  
4475 S Broadway-  2/10/2015, 3/1/2015, 3/17/2015, 1/8/2016, 6/15/2017,  

9/21/2017, 12/12/2017, 3/29/2018  

https://library.municode.com/co/englewood/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT5BULIRE_CH30HOMOSE_5-30-2LIRE
https://library.municode.com/co/englewood/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT5BULIRE_CH30HOMOSE_5-30-2LIRE


 
 
 

 

4575 S Broadway-  3/31/2015, 7/20/2017, 9/21/2017 
 

Annual site inspections conducted by the Fire Marshal’s Office in 2015 found conditions that 
yielded serious risks to health and life safety. Many conditions were the result of extended guest 
stays that exceed that allowed by the Fire Code of (30) days, which prevented maintenance and 
the necessary day-to-day operations for general housekeeping and sanitary upkeep. Since 2015, 
Ordinance No. 51 was implemented which adds a further level of responsibility to the Hotel 
/Motel owner to ensure that guests are not exceeding 30 days in a single visit. 

On March 29, 2018, the Fire Marshal’s Office conducted site visits of the local Hotel / Motels 
in order to have a reminder compliance discussion with the local Business Owners relative to 
length of stay, (30)-day limitations. During those site visits, one Motel was found in violation 
with two units rented longer than thirty days. The owner was given a notice of violation and 
immediately corrected the situation. 

The 2017 inspections conducted by the Fire Marshal’s Office have been completed. 

Fire inspections occur annually, thus the 2018 Hotel / Motel annual inspection process will begin 
their rotation in the near future. 

 

 

 















                  City of Englewood Fire Marshal’s Office 

                                   3615 South Elati Street 

                                                           Englewood, Colorado 80113 

 

          http://englewoodgov.org/inside-city-hall/city-departments/fire-marshal-s-office 

 

INSPECTION REPORT 
 

Business Name:   Holiday Motel                                                                                                   

Property Address:  4475 S. Broadway Englewood, CO 80110       Phone: (303) 789-9328 

Emergency Contact:  Sebastian,  Kim   / Dwight Kim                      Occupancy ID: 436 

Property Owner:  Kim, Sebastian                   Property Use:  Motel        

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
A site inspection only for transient occupancy has been made of these premises on:  March 29, 2018 to determine if there any violations 

of the International Fire Code. If violations have been found, this shall serve as your official notice.  All violations shall be corrected 

immediately; a re-inspection of the premises will be made in 30 days by the City of Englewood Fire Marshal’s Office to verify that the 

required corrections have been made.  Failure to correct violations shall cause the owner of the property or other responsible person to be 

in violation of the City of Englewood Municipal Code and Ordinances and subject to fees and penalties per EMC Section 8-1-9 and 8-1-

10. Should you need assistance regarding this inspection, please contact the Englewood Fire Marshal’s Office.  

Location of 

Violation(s): 
* Please note that violations are only listed once for efficiency, may be 

found in multiple locations on-site; all violations must be corrected.  

Violation(s) Found: 
 

2015 IFC, EMC Title 8, Chapter #2 

Per the 2015 IFC, an occupancy described as a Hotel (transient) or Motel (transient) is classified as a 

Residential Group R-1. Transient is the occupancy of a dwelling unit or sleeping unit for not more 

than 30 days. 

 

Multiple Units were identified as being occupied for longer than (29) days,  

UNITS # 
106, 128 

 

Other: 

Need Accurate Paperwork and have full accountability for all tenants. Check in date and check out 

date proper Room number associated with each tenant.  

Additional Notes: 

EMC Title 5, Chapter 30, requires that an application, an annual inspection to protect the public 

health and welfare, and licensing and applicable inspection fees for Hotels and Motels operating 

in the City of Englewood.  

 

 

 

 

 

http://englewoodgov.org/inside-city-hall/city-departments/fire-marshal-s-office


Hotel – Motel Inspection Fees will be accrued as follows: 

 

Initial Inspection                                                             No Charge 

First Re-inspection                                                          $50 

Second Re-inspection                                                     $100 

Third Re-inspection                                                        $200 

Fourth (and each subsequent) Re-inspection                  $400 

 

Please ensure all violations have been corrected prior to requesting a re-inspection for compliance. 

 

 
I, the undersigned, am in receipt of a copy of this inspection report and am aware of the hazards noted.  I am also aware that this is a routine 

inspection as allowed by the International Fire Code, and may not encompass every possible violation of fire hazard present at this time. 

   

Signature of Business Owner, Manager, or Responsible Party Title Date 

 

M. Smith   Deputy Fire Marshal  March 29, 2018 

Signature of Inspector Title Date 

 



 
TO:   Chief John Collins 
 
FROM:  Commander Kelly Martin 
 
DATE:  April 3, 2018 
 
SUBJECT:  Council Request 18-028 
 
 
CR 18-028 
 
Requested by: Council Member Laurett Barrentine: Asked for the process utilized for 
a citizen to correct a police report that they believe contains errors.   
 
Assigned to: Police Department 
 
 
A reporting person, suspect, victim or witness who has additional information on an 
incident or crime and/or who believes the information contained in an official police 
report is inaccurate may submit a written statement under the original case report 
number detailing their recollection of events.  That written statement becomes part of 
the police report.  An individual may also request that an officer complete a 
supplemental report paraphrasing any additional information.  It is not necessary that 
a person wishing to submit a written statement or provide additional information 
provide that statement or additional information to the original officer.  Official 
statement forms are available at the Englewood Police Department.     



 
 
 
TO:   Chief John Collins 
 
FROM:  Code Enforcement Supervisor David Lewis  
 
DATE:  April 4th, 2018 
 
SUBJECT:  Council Request 18-032 
 
 
CR18-032 

Requested by: Council Member Cuesta 

A request for Code Enforcement to inspect the below properties 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
As requested by Council, Code Enforcement conducted inspections of the below 
properties. Properties that were issued a Notice of Violation will follow Due Process 
as outlined in the Englewood Municipal Code with the primary goal of “voluntary 
compliance.” Should the property not come into voluntary compliance, within 7 days, 
the more formal “Posting Notice” along with a certified mailing will be issued for a 14 
day voluntary compliance. Should the properties not voluntarily comply with the 
Posting Notice the resident and/or the property owner will be issued a summons into 
municipal court.  
 
4771 S. Delaware (dead weeds over a knee high) 

This property was placed on a 7 day Notice of Violation  
 

4525 S. Delaware (couches or chairs in driveway) 
The resident of the property was placed on a 7 day Notice of Violation along 
with the property owner who does not reside at the property  
 

500 W. Belleview (excess trash on the property that has been present for weeks) 
This property was placed on a 7 day Notice of Violation 
 

4661 S. Bannock (commercial snow removal blade in drive way) 
Property is currently in compliance since the Home Occupation and Outdoor 
Storage / Junk does not apply to the snow plow blade currently.  If additional 
commercial / business activities are noticed the case will be referred to 
Community Development as a Home Occupation / Business Case.   
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